
Cabinet
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting date
Tuesday, 15 December 2015

Meeting time
1.00 pm

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Stephen Boyd
01597 826374
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk

9 December 2015 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES C250- 2015

To receive apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST C251- 2015

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be considered on 
the agenda.

3. NANTMEL CHURCH IN WALES SCHOOL C252- 2015

To consider a report by County Councillor Arwel Jones, Portfolio Holder for 
Education. 
(Pages 3 - 32)

4. POWYS LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN C253- 2015

To consider a report by County Councillor Avril York, Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration and Planning. 
(Pages 33 - 1614)

5. BUDGET TIMETABLE UPDATE AND SPENDING 
REVIEW SUMMARY 

C254- 2015

To consider a report by County Councillor Wynne Jones, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance. 
(Pages 1615 - 1620)

Public Document Pack



6. FINANCIAL OVERVIEW AND FORECAST AS AT 31 
OCTOBER 2015 

C255- 2015

To consider a report by County Councillor Wynne Jones, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance.
(Pages 1621 - 1654)

7. WELSH MEDIUM STREAM AT YSGOL DOLAFON C256- 2015

To consider a report by County Councillor Arwel Jones, Portfolio Holder for 
Education. 
(Pages 1655 - 1688)

8. CRICKHOWELL SPECIALIST CENTRE C257- 2015

To consider a report by County Councillor Arwel Jones, Portfolio Holder for 
Education. 
(Pages 1689 - 1722)

9. SCHOOLS REORGANISATION POLICY 2015 C258- 2015

To consider a report by County Councillor Arwel Jones, Portfolio Holder for 
Education. 
(Pages 1723 - 1810)

10. INVESTMENT PROPOSAL TO TAKE FORWARD 
INTEGRATION AT PACE 

C259- 2015

To consider a report by the Leader and by County Councillor Stephen Hayes, 
Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care.  
(Pages 1811 - 1844)

11. CORRESPONDENCE C260- 2015

To consider such correspondence as in the opinion of the Leader is o
[...]
sh Government’s assessment of 
building condition

- Financial: The cost per pupil is more than 120% of the council’s 
average for the sector

Dialogue has taken place with the governing body, acting headteacher, local 
member and diocesan representative during 2015 in accordance with Stage 2 
of the School Review Process as described in the School Transformation 
Policy. This has included:

- An initial meeting to agree data in respect of the school and to discuss 
future options relating to the school

- An opportunity for the governing body to provide feedback on the 
options presented to them

- A SORP meeting to agree a draft recommendation in respect of the 
school

- A further meeting to discuss the draft recommendation to be 
considered by Cabinet and to give the governing body a further 
opportunity to present additional evidence. 

In the feedback received from the Governing Body of Nantmel C. in W. 
School, the Governing Body stated that their preferred option was federation 
with Rhayader C. in W. School. However, following consideration of the data 
agreed with the school (attached as Appendix A) and the feedback received 
from the Governing Body, the SORP’s view is that federation would not 
address the issues listed above relating to pupil numbers, capacity and cost 
per pupil. Therefore, the SORP’s draft recommendation in respect of Nantmel 
C. in W. School is closure of the school from the 31st December 2016. 

In accordance with the School Transformation Policy, Cabinet is required to 
consider draft impact assessments assessing equality issues and impact on 
the community when deciding whether or not to approve the SORP’s draft 
recommendation. Draft impact assessment documents are attached as 
Appendix B and Appendix C.

Proposal

i) That Cabinet receive the SORP’s draft recommendation in respect of 
Nantmel C. in W. School, which is as follows:

Page 4



Closure of Nantmel C. in W. School from the 31st December 2016. 
Rhayader C. in W. School t
[...]
tailed in this 
report.

Local Service Board/Partnerships/Stakeholders etc

N/A

Corporate Communications

Communications Comment: ‘The report is of public interest and requires a 
proactive news release and use of social media to publicise the 
recommendation.’

Statutory Officers 

The Strategic Director Resources (S151 Officer) notes the comments made 
by finance and notes that funding is in place to meet any redundancy costs.

The Solicitor to the Council ( Monitoring Officer) has commented as follows: “ I 
note the legal comment and have nothing to add to the report.”

Members’ Interests

 
The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in 
relation to this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at the 
start of the meeting and complete the relevant notification form. 

 

Page 11



Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
1. To receive the SORP’s draft 

recommendation in respect of 
Nantmel C. in W. School.

2. To approve the commencement 
of formal consultation with 
stakeholders in accordance 
with the School Organisation 
Code on the closure of Nantmel 
C. in W. School, with Rhayader 
C. in W. School to be named as 
the receiving school.

To ensure future sustainability of 
primary education. 

Relevant Policy (ies): School Transformation Policy
Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y

Relevant Local Member(s): Cllr D O Evans

Person(s) To Implement Decision: School Transformation Team
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: 31st January 2016

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Sarah Astley 01597 826265 sarah.astley@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

CABINET REPORT TEMPLATE VERSION 3

Page 12



Appendix A – Data sheet for Nantmel C. in W. School

The following data was discussed and agreed with the Governing Body of Nantmel C. in W. 
School during the School Organisation Review Panel (SORP)’s discussions with them in 
accordance with the School Transformation Policy 2014.

i) Curren
[...]
vice delivery is impacted on by the levels of development and 
growth being planned. The LDP process is a statutory process which provides informal 
and formal opportunities for engagement and involvement. The individual partnership 
organisations of the LSB have had the opportunity to comment on the Deposit Draft LDP 
during its public consultation period, and can also comment on the proposed Focussed 
Changes. Those making comments can also request to be heard by the appointed 
Planning Inspector at the Examination. 

12. Communications

12.1 The consultation on the proposed Focussed Changes and Assessment reports, as 
well as the submission will need to be communicated as widely as possible and must 
comply with regulatory requirements and the involvement processes set out in the LDP 
Delivery Agreement.

13.1 Statutory Officers

The Solicitor to the Council (Monitoring Officer) has commented as follows: “Before 
making a decision in relation to this report, Members must ensure that they have read and 
considered the representations made during consultation, the Authority’s draft responses 
and the proposed Focussed Changes.”

Strategic Director, Resources (Section 151 Officer) notes the comments made by Finance.

Members’ Interests
The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in relation to 
this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at the start of the meeting 
and complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation to Cabinet Reason for Recommendation:
1. To approve the :

(a) The Council’s responses to the 

To comply with:
 The Town & Country Planning 

(Local Development Plan) 

Page 37



6

representations on the deposit 
LDP 2015. (Appendix 1)

(b) The proposed Focussed Changes 
(Appendix 2) and supporting 
Assessments (Appendices 3, 4 & 5) 
for public consultation.

(c) Any outstanding matters or 
matters arising from Cabinet in 
relation to the above, are delegated 
to the Portfolio Holder in 
consultation with the Professional 
Lead – Planning Policy.

(Wales) Regulations, 2005 as 
amended in 2015

 Environmental Assessment of 
Plans and Programmes (Wales) 
Regulations 2004.

 The Conservation of Habitats 
and Species Regulations 2010.

 The LDP Delivery Agreement.

2. To submit the LDP to the National 
Assembly for Examination

To comply with The Town & Country 
Planning (Local Development Plan) 
(Wales) Regulations, 2005 as 
amended in 2015.

Relevant Policy (ies): One Powys Plan 2014-17
Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y 
Relevant Local Member(s): Relevant to all Members – see Section 8 above
Person(s) To Implement Decision: Professional Lead – Planning Policy
Date By When Decision To Be 
Implemented:

15th Dec 2015

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Email:
Peter Morris 01597 827773 Peter.morris@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

Previous Cabinet / Full Council Reports relating to the Powys LDP.
LDP Delivery Agreement 2015.
Legislation, Regulations, Planning Policy Wales, etc.
One Powys Plan.

Appendices 

Appendix 1 - The representations on the Deposit Plan and the recommended Council 
responses to the representations 
Appendix 2 - The Proposed Addendum of Focussed Changes for public consultation 
purposes 
Appendices 3, 4 & 5 - The Assessments of the Proposed Focussed Changes for public 
consultation purposes (SEA, SA, HRA)

Page 38



1

Summary of Representations (by Issue) on the Deposit LDP 2015

1. Preparation, Process and Plan Strategy

Number of Representations: 83

Comments raised:

 Inset maps required for small villages.
 Categorisation of various settlements in the settlement hierarchy.
 Inclusion of white land in settlement development boundaries.
 Definition of rural buildings
 Comments relating to the LDP vision and its reference to the natural environment 

and landscape.
 Comments on the LDP objectives e.g. the separation of flooding and climate change.

2. Housing distribution and numbers

Number of Representations: 52
[...]
 help inform the future medium 
term financial plan and therefore has implications for any related organisation.  

16. Communications

This report has no specific communication considerations. Detailed finance reports 
are presented to Heads of Service, Cabinet and the Audit Committee. These 
reports are public and are part of a range of statutory and non-statutory financial 
information documents including the Statement of Accounts.

17. Statutory Officers 

The Strategic Director, Resources (Section 151 Officer) notes the overall financial 
position and that the position has improved since the last report. It is important that 
savings are only built in when delivered in order to give a true and fair view of the 
financial position.   Directorates will need to ensure savings are delivered in order 
to balance the budget so that reserves are not reduced. 

The No Purchase Order No Pay process has been a significant step forward but 
greater consistency is needed in order to see the overall benefit of the approach. 

The Monitoring Officer has no specific concerns with this report.

18. Members’ Interests

The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in 
relation to this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at the start 
of the meeting and complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
That:

a. the contents of this report 
are noted by Cabinet;  and 

b. Cabinet supports 
appropriate action by 
services to curtail or 
reduce the reported 
forecasted service deficits.

c. It to be noted that there are 
Capital virements as set 
out in paragraph 5.3. 

To monitor the Council’s financial 
performance and ensure that 
spending remains within approved 
limits and that the 3% minimum 
general fund reserve is 
maintained.

Relevant Policy 
(ies):

Financial Regulations

Within Yes Within n/a

Page 1642



23

Policy: Budget:

Relevant Local 
Member(s):

Person(s) To Implement 
De
[...]
 notification form. 

 
Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:

1. To receive the SORP’s draft 
recommendation in respect of 
the Welsh-medium stream at 
Ysgol Dolafon, Llanwrtyd Wells.

2. To approve the commencement 
of formal consultation with 
stakeholders in accordance 
with the School Organisation 
Code on the closure of the 
Welsh-medium stream at Ysgol 
Dolafon from the 31st August 
2016, with Builth Wells CP 
School to be named as the 
receiving school for Welsh-
medium pupils.

To ensure future sustainability of 
primary education.

Relevant Policy (ies): School Transformation Policy, Welsh in Education Strategic 
Plan

Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y

Relevant Local Member(s): Cllr T J Van-Rees

Person(s) To Implement Decision: School Transformation Team
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: 31st January 2016

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Sarah Astley 01597 826265 sarah.astley@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report: 

Page 1661



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A – Data sheet for Nantmel C. in W. School

The following data was discussed and agreed with the Governing Body of Ysgol Dolafon 
during the School Organisation Review Panel (SORP)’s discussions with them in 
accordance with the School Transformation Policy 2014.

i) Current and Historical Pupil Numbers

The total number of pupils in the school over the last 5 years is provided in the following 
table. This information is taken from the annual PLASC return, and includes all children 
recorded on the PLASC counting date, including nursery and three-year old children.

Jan 2015
(Teacher 
Centre – 
20/01/15)

Jan 2014
(PLASC)

Jan 2013
(PLASC)

Jan 2012
(PLASC)

Jan 2011
(PLASC)

W
M

E
M

To
ta

l

W
M

E
M

To
ta

l

W
M

E
M

To
ta

l

W
M

E
M

To
ta

l

W
M

E
M

To
ta

l

Total 9 63 72 8 62 70 20 49 69 11 61 72 12 55 67

ii) Projected Pupil Numbers (Excluding Nursery)

School January 
2016

January 
2017

January 
2018

January 
2019

January
[...]
g to add to the report.”

Members’ Interests
 
The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in 
relation to this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at the 
start of the meeting and complete the relevant notification form. 

Page 1691



4

  

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
To approve the publication of 
Statutory Notices for the closure of 
the Specialist Centre at Crickhowell 
CP School with effect from 31st March 
2016

To ensure that support to children 
with additional learning needs is 
provided in an efficient way.

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y Within Budget:

Relevant Local Member(s): Cllr John G Morris

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Senior Manager – School Transformation
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: 31st January 2015

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Sarah Astley 01597 826265 N/A sarah.astley@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

CABINET REPORT TEMPLATE VERSION 3

Page 1692



Appendix A – Consultation Document

POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

CONSULTATION DOCUMENT

Proposal to close the Specialist Centre at Crickhowell 
Community Primary School from the 31st March 2016

Consultation Period: 6th October – 17th November 2015

Page 1693



2

CONTENTS

PAGE

1. THE PROPOSAL 3

1.1 Background to the Proposal 3
1.2 Reasons for the Proposal 4
1.3 Options considered 5
1.4 Risks associated with the Proposal 6

2. DETAILS OF AFFECTED SCHOOLS 7

2.1 General school information 7
2.2 Pupil numbers 7
2.3 School building condition 8
2.4 Quality of Education 9

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 11

3.1 Financial Implications 11
3.2 Land, Buildings and Resources 11
3.3 Staffing 11
3.4 Transport and Travel 12
3.5 Admissions 12
3.6 Equality and Community Impact Assessments 12

4. CONSULTATION DETAILS 14

4.1 Who will we consult with? 14
4.2 The Consultation Period 14
4.3 The Statutory Process 14
4.4 How to Respond to the Consultation 15

5. RESPONSE FORM 16

As Crickhowell Com
[...]
se the decision

Statutory Officers 

The Solicitor to the Council (Monitoring Officer) has commented as follows: “ I 
note the legal comment and have nothing to add to the report.”

The Strategic Director Resources (S151 Officer) notes the comments made 
by Finance.
 

Members’ Interests

The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in 
relation to this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at the 
start of the meeting and complete the relevant notification form. 
 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
To approve the Schools 
Reorganisation Policy 2015 for 
implementation from 31st December 
2015

To provide a robust but flexible 
framework when undertaking school 
reorganisation reviews.

Page 1725



4

Relevant Policy (ies): School Transformation Policy
Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y

Relevant Local Member(s): All Members

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Marianne Evans, Senior Manager Schools 
Transformation

Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: 31st December 2015

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Marianne Evans 01597 826155 Marianne.evans@powys.go

v.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

CABINET REPORT TEMPLATE VERSION 3

Page 1726



Schools Organisation Policy

Planning Education Provision

Page 1727



CONTENTS Page 

1. The Vision for Schools in Powys    3
2. Current Provision in Powys    7
3. The Process for Reviewing Schools    8

  

Contact Details

 Schools Transformation Team, County Hall, Llandrindod Wells, 
Powys, LD1 5LG

 Telephone number: 01597 826155

 Email:  Schools.Modernisation@powys.gov.uk

Date of publication: December 2015

Page 1728



DEFINITION

This Policy applies to all schools maintained by Powys County Council, and is 
effective from December 31st 2015. It replaces all previous policies for the 
reorganisation of schools held by the Authority, and will be applied to any 
plans to review or reorganise schools that are commenced from this date 
onwards
[...]
e 
in the UK around funding mechanisms will assist the development of the 
model.and also ensure an effective response to Welsh Government’s policy 
direction.

Page 1816



7

The Solicitor to the Council (Monitoring Officer) has commented as follows: “I 
note the legal comment and have nothing to add to the report.”

Members’ Interests
The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in 
relation to this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at the 
start of the meeting and complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
It is recommended that Cabinet:

a) Notes the content of the 
detailed report (appendix 1);

b) Powys County Council and 
Powys Teaching Health Board 
will jointly undertake a detailed 
assessment of the potential to 
integrate health and social care 
in accordance with the 
‘preferred option’ above.

c) Approves the strengthening of 
the Joint Partnership Board as 
described in the report, to 
oversee and direct the 
integration programme, receive 
and consider reports arising out 
of the detailed assessment 
work, and make 
recommendations to Cabinet 
and PTHB Board accordingly.

To explore integration of health and 
social care as a mechanism to deliver 
a sustainable services in Powys.

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y Within Budget:  N

Relevant Local Member(s): All Members

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Strategic Director – People (in partnership 
with Powys Teaching Health Board)

Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: Immediately

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Amanda Lewis 01597826906 amanda.lewis@powys.gov.uk
Julia Toy (PTHB) 01686 414218 Julia.toy@wales.nhs.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

Please see Appendix 1

Page 1817



8

Appendix 1 – Case for accelerated integration of health and social care

Appendix 1 - 
Investment proposal.docx

Page 1818



Appendix 1

Investment proposal to accelerate 
integration of healt
[...]
ndix A - Crickhowell Consultation Document
	Appendix B - Crickhowell Consultation Report
	Appendix C - Crickhowell Equality Impact Assessment

	C258- 2015 Schools Reorganisation Policy 2015
	ABSOLUTE FINAL Schools Organisation Policy 2015
	wg-school-organisation-code---eng
	5.6  Decision notification
	Step 1
	Step 2
	Step 3
	Step 4
	English Cover.pdf
	5.6  Decision notification
	Step 1
	Step 2
	Step 3
	Step 4



	C259- 2015 Investment Proposal to take forward integration at Pace
	Cabinet Report - Accelerated Integration - 15 Dec 2015 App 1






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 

2015

PRESENT
County Councillor W B Thomas (Chair)

County Councillors R G Brown, J H Brunt, S M Hayes, E A Jones, W T Jones, 
D Mayor, W J T Powell, P C Pritchard and E A York

In attendance: County Councillors AW Davies, DO Evans, JG Morris, and GD Price.

1. APOLOGIES C250- 2015

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor SC Davies. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST C251- 2015

County Councillor WJT Powell declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
item C252 – 2015 as a member of the Board of Finance for the Diocese of 
Swansea and Brecon. County Councillor DR Jones declared an interest in C254 
– 2015 Powys Local Development Plan in respect of land in his ownership 
adjoining the Montgomeryshire Canal and his membership of the Welshpool and 
Llanfair Light Railway. County Councillor John Morris declared a personal non 
prejudicial interest in C257 – 2015 Crickhowell Specialist Centre as an LEA 
appointed Governor of the school. 

3. NANTMEL CHURCH IN WALES SCHOOL C252- 2015

County Councillor WJT Powell left the meeting during consideration of this item 
having declared a personal and prejudicial interest. 

The Portfolio Holder for Education advised that he had received both an online 
petition and a written petition which between them contained 841 signatures 
calling for Nantmel Church in Wales School to be kept open. Members were 
advised that the school met a number of the criteria for review outlined in the 
Schools Transformation Policy in terms of pupil numbers, surplus places, 
buildings condition and cost per pupil. The Schools Organisation Review Panel 
(SORP) had therefore recommended to the Cabinet that it consider the 
commencement of formal consultation on the closure of Nantmel C. in W. School 
from the 31st December 2016, with Rhayader C. in W. School to be named as 
the receiving school.  The school’s governors preferred option was federation 
with Rhayader C. in W. School. However, following consideration of the data 
agreed with the school and the feedback received from the Governing Body, the 
SORP’s view was that federation would not address the issues relating to pupil 
numbers, capacity and cost per pupil. Therefore, the SORP’s draft 
recommendation in respect of Nantmel C. in W. School was closure of the school 
from the 31st December 2016. 



County Councillor David Evans spoke as the local Member to oppose the 
closure. He argued that that the decision was being made on solely financial 
grounds as there were no concerns over educational standards at the school. He 
questioned the budget savings quoted in the report as the figures had changed in 
various drafts of the report he had seen and argued that the Cabinet should defer 
a decision until it could be sure that the figures were accurate. He noted that the 
school was the only building available for community events in Nantmel. 
Councillor Evans said that he feared wholescale closure of rural schools in the 
county and he called on the Cabinet to support federation with Rhayader C. in W. 
School. 

Officers confirmed that the savings figures quoted in the report were correct. 
They also confirmed that there were sufficient surplus places in Rhayader C. in 
W. school and that educational standards in the two schools were comparable. It 
was further confirmed that there was capacity in Crossgates Primary School for 
parents who preferred to send their children there. Officers also advised that they 
did not believe that the Council owned the school building or land. 

The Chair of the People Scrutiny Committee asked for the Committee to have 
sight of the results of the consultation before it came back to Cabinet and the 
Portfolio Holder for Education confirmed that this would be done. He also asked 
about arrangements for transporting children and their siblings to their nearest 
school. It was confirmed that children and siblings would be transported to their 
nearest school if they qualified for home to school transport.

County Councillors Aled Davies and John Morris speaking as leaders of the 
Conservative Group and Liberal Democrat groups respectively supported a 
deferral of the decision. The Portfolio Holder for education reminded Members 
that the Cabinet was not being asked to decide on the closure of Nantmel C. in 
W. School at this meeting but to approve the commencement of formal 
consultation.

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
1. To receive the SORP’s draft 

recommendation in respect of 
Nantmel C. in W. School.

2. To approve the commencement 
of formal consultation with 
stakeholders in accordance 
with the School Organisation 
Code on the closure of Nantmel 
C. in W. School, with Rhayader 
C. in W. School to be named as 
the receiving school.

To ensure future sustainability of 
primary education. 

County Councillor WJT Powell returned to the meeting. 



4. POWYS LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN C253- 2015

Cabinet considered 
(a)  The representations on the Deposit Plan and the recommended Council 

responses to the representations (Appendix 1 to the report);
(b) The Proposed Addendum of Focussed Changes for public consultation 

purposes (Appendix 2 to the report);
(c) A summary report on the remaining focussed changes in the LDP. This 

had been circulated by email to the Cabinet before the meeting and 
replaced Appendices 3, 4 & 5 referred to in the covering report. Members 
confirmed that they had received and had read the summary report. 

Cabinet noted with disappointment that Welsh Government had insisted on the 
removal of the policy on enabled exception sites because it did not comply with 
their policy. The Professional Lead – Planning Policy confirmed that the policy for 
the targets for affordable housing contributions started at developments of 5 and 
more houses. He also confirmed that a site in Machynlleth had been allocated for 
a Gypsy family and that work was ongoing to demonstrate deliverability.

County Councillor DR Jones, speaking as a local member, raised an issue over a 
site in Guilsfield that had planning permission but had been left out of the LDP 
allocated sites because it lay in the floodplain. Members noted this, but agreed 
no further amendment to the Focussed Changes (Appendix 2). 
  
RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
1. To approve the :

(a) The Council’s responses to the 
representations on the deposit 
LDP 2015. (Appendix 1)

(b) The proposed Focussed Changes 
(Appendix 2) and supporting 
Assessments (summary report) for 
public consultation.

(c) Any outstanding matters or 
matters arising from Cabinet in 
relation to the above, are delegated 
to the Portfolio Holder in 
consultation with the Professional 
Lead – Planning Policy.

To comply with:
 The Town & Country Planning 

(Local Development Plan) 
(Wales) Regulations, 2005 as 
amended in 2015

 Environmental Assessment of 
Plans and Programmes (Wales) 
Regulations 2004.

 The Conservation of Habitats 
and Species Regulations 2010.

 The LDP Delivery Agreement.

2. To submit the LDP to the National 
Assembly for Examination

To comply with The Town & Country 
Planning (Local Development Plan) 
(Wales) Regulations, 2005 as 
amended in 2015.

County Councillor Stephen Hayes, who had been on other Council business and 
who had arrived in the meeting during the debate, abstained from voting. 



The Leader and Members put on record their thanks to the Professional Lead – 
Planning Policy and his team for their work on the LDP to this point. 

5. BUDGET TIMETABLE UPDATE AND SPENDING 
REVIEW SUMMARY 

C254- 2015

Cabinet considered a timetable for setting the budget and council tax. The 
Portfolio Holder for Finance advised that the date of 26 January for the Cabinet 
to consider the budget may be subject to change. He also drew Members’ 
attention to the “apprenticeship tax” announced by the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer that from April 2017 would be paid by any business or organisation 
with a payroll of over £3m. This would cost the Council approximately £600k per 
annum and would have to be built into the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
Members welcomed the news that the WLGA were funding a study into local 
government funding as rural authorities were badly disadvantaged by the current 
formula, with Powys once again receiving the worst settlement.  

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
To approve the timetable to set the 
budget and council tax. 

To ensure council tax is set by the 
statutory deadline that requires 
council tax to be set before 11th March

6. FINANCIAL OVERVIEW AND FORECAST AS AT 31 
OCTOBER 2015 

C255- 2015

The Portfolio Holder for Finance urged his colleagues to press their services on 
what they were doing to meet their savings targets, including those savings that 
had been carried over from the last financial year. The consequence of not 
delivering the agreed budget savings would be the depletion of reserves. The 
Portfolio Holder for Finance also drew Members attention to the capital virements 
that required Council approval. The Strategic Director – Resources advised that 
to ensure more realistic capital budget projections, from 2015/16 owners of 
capital projects would have to sign off on those projects 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That:

a. the contents of this report are 
noted by Cabinet;  and 

b. Cabinet supports appropriate 
action by services to curtail or 
reduce the reported forecasted 
service deficits.

c. the Capital virements under 
£1,000,000 as set out in 
paragraph 5.3 be approved. 

To monitor the Council’s financial 
performance and ensure that 
spending remains within approved 
limits and that the 3% minimum 
general fund reserve is maintained.

RECOMMENDED to Council Reason for Decision 



That the virements over £1,000,000 
listed in paragraph 5.3 of the report 
be approved. 

In accordance with Financial Standing 
Orders

7. WELSH MEDIUM STREAM AT YSGOL DOLAFON C256- 2015

Cabinet considered a report proposing the start of consultation on the closure of 
the Welsh-medium stream at Ysgol Dolafon and the re-categorisation of the 
school as an English-medium school. 

The Chair of the People Scrutiny Committee asked for the Committee to have 
sight of the results of the consultation before it came back to Cabinet and the 
Portfolio Holder for Education confirmed that this would be done.

The Leader of the Conservative group was disappointed to note the closure of 
the Welsh-medium stream at the school. He was advised that children from the 
Welsh-medium stream would be moving to Builth Primary School where over a 
third of the children were educated in the medium of Welsh. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
1. To receive the SORP’s draft 

recommendation in respect of the 
Welsh-medium stream at Ysgol 
Dolafon, Llanwrtyd Wells.

2. To approve the commencement of 
formal consultation with 
stakeholders in accordance with 
the School Organisation Code on 
the closure of the Welsh-medium 
stream at Ysgol Dolafon from the 
31st August 2016, with Builth Wells 
CP School to be named as the 
receiving school for Welsh-
medium pupils.

To ensure future sustainability of 
primary education.

8. CRICKHOWELL SPECIALIST CENTRE C257- 2015

Cabinet considered responses to the consultation on the proposed closure of 
Crickhowell Specialist Centre. There were currently no children attending the 
centre. County Councillor John Morris speaking as the local member and as a 
governor of the school confirmed that the school felt that with the right support 
children could be accommodated in mainstream classes. 

The Chair of the People Scrutiny Committee noted that it would have been 
helpful if his committee had been given the chance to scrutinise the report before 
it had come to Cabinet. 



The Head of Schools was asked if this arrangement could be applied in the rest 
of the county and he advised that the level of need varied from area to area and 
that he could not advocate closing all specialist centres. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
To approve the publication of 
Statutory Notices for the closure of 
the Specialist Centre at Crickhowell 
CP School with effect from 31st March 
2016

To ensure that support to children 
with additional learning needs is 
provided in an efficient way.

County Councillor Graham Brown abstained having been out of the room for the 
start of the debate.

9. SCHOOLS REORGANISATION POLICY 2015 C258- 2015

Cabinet considered a new Schools Reorganisation Policy to replace all previous 
policies for the reorganisation of schools held by the Council. The Portfolio 
Holder for Education agreed to amend the wording in the policy so it was clear 
what the criteria were that would trigger a review. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That the Portfolio Holder be 
authorised to agree an amendment to 
the wording to clarify the criteria that 
would trigger a review and that, 
subject to that, to approve the 
Schools Reorganisation Policy 2015 
for implementation from 31st 
December 2015.

To provide a robust but flexible 
framework when undertaking school 
reorganisation reviews.

10. INVESTMENT PROPOSAL TO TAKE FORWARD 
INTEGRATION AT PACE 

C259- 2015

The Leader welcomed Julia Toy, Programme Manager for Powys Teaching 
Health Board and joint author of the report, to the meeting.   The report and 
accompanying appendix set out proposals for accelerating the programme of 
integration already underway between Powys County Council and Powys 
Teaching Health Board.  The report also contained proposals for strengthening 
the governance of the integration process by extending the membership of the 
Joint Partnership Board by the inclusion of the Portfolio Holders for Adult Social 
Care and Finance and 2 members from the Health Board. The Portfolio Holder 
for Adult Social Care asked Cabinet to note that the reference to “independent” 
members of the PTHB being nominated to the JPB should be deleted as he did 
think the PTHB should be restricted in who they nominated. The report had been 
unanimously approved by the PTHB on 9th December. Members welcomed the 
report and asked the Chief Executive to contact Welsh Government with a 
request for financial support to take forward integration.

 



RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
that Cabinet:

a) Note the content of the detailed 
report (appendix 1);

b) Powys County Council and 
Powys Teaching Health Board 
will jointly undertake a detailed 
assessment of the potential to 
integrate health and social care 
in accordance with the 
‘preferred option’ above.

c) Approves the strengthening of 
the Joint Partnership Board as 
described in the report, to 
oversee and direct the 
integration programme, receive 
and consider reports arising out 
of the detailed assessment 
work, and make 
recommendations to Cabinet 
and PTHB Board accordingly.

To explore integration of health and 
social care as a mechanism to deliver 
a sustainable services in Powys.

11. CORRESPONDENCE C260- 2015

There were no items of correspondence. 
  

County Councillor W B Thomas (Chair)


